Under the terms of the VUB Facility, the Company is prohibited from distributing to its shareholders any form of

profit exceeding 100 per cent. of the after-tax profit for the relevant accounting period without the prior written

consent of VUB. For a description of the VUB Facility see section Material Contracts.

63

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following tables set forth the Company’s total capitalisation and indebtedness as of 24 November 2024, which

was derived from the consolidated unaudited management accounts of the Company, (i) on an actual consolidated

basis, and (ii) as adjusted to reflect the assumed gross proceeds of the sale of 2,900,000 New Shares at an assumed

Offer Price at the mid-point of the Offer Price Range less the commissions, costs and expenses related to the

Offering payable by the Company estimated at CZK 35.56 million. This table should be read in conjunction with

Operating and Financial Review, Unaudited Interim Financial Statements and the Audited Financial Statements

and the related notes thereto, which appear elsewhere in this Prospectus.

Capitalisation

 As of 24 November 2024

(Unaudited)

 Actual As adjusted

for the

Offering
 (CZK thousands)

Total current debt .....  7,975 7,975

of which:

Guaranteed .....  0 0

Secured(1) .....  7,975 7,975

Unguaranteed / Unsecured .....  0 0

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of long–term debt) ...  12,076 12,076

of which:

Guaranteed .....  0 0

Secured(2) .....  12,076 12,076

Unguaranteed / Unsecured .....  0 0

Shareholder’s equity

Share capital .....  3,298,345 3,443,345

Share premium .....  0 515,441

Legal reserve .....  0 0

Other reserves(3) .....  2,061,966 2,061,966

Total equity .....  5,751,330 6,447,330

Total capitalisation .....  5,380,362 6,076,362

Net Indebtedness

 As of 24 November 2024

(Unaudited)

 Actual As adjusted

for the

Offering

 (CZK thousands)

A. Cash .....  1,741,016 2,437,016

B. Cash equivalents(4) .....  167,648 167,648

C. Other current financial assets(5) .....  1,354,836 1,354,836

D. Liquidity (A) + (B) + (C) .....  3,263,500 3,959,500

E. Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but excluding current

portion of non-current financial debt).....  0 0

F. Current portion of non-current financial debt(6).....  7,975 7,975

G. Current Financial Indebtedness (E) + (F) .....  7,975 7,975

64

H. Net Current Financial Indebtedness (G) - (D) .....  (3,255,525) (3,951,525)

I. Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and debt

instruments)(7) .....  12,076 12,076

J. Debt instruments(8) .....  0 0

K. Non-current trade and other payables .....  0 0

L. Non-current Financial Indebtedness (I) + (J) + (K) .....  12,076 12,076

M. Total Financial Indebtedness (H) + (L) .....  (3,243,449) (3,939,449)
_______________________________________
(1) Secured current debt includes the outstanding amount of the current portion of lease liabilities that are secured against the underlying

leased assets.

(2) Secured non-current debt includes the outstanding amount of the non-current portion of lease liabilities that are secured against the
underlying leased assets.

(3) Other reserves include statutory and other reserves, revaluation reserve, translation reserve, cash flow hedge reserves, and retained earnings

as of 24 November 2024. It does not include the profit of the reporting period.
(4) Cash equivalents represent the outstanding amount of current deposits including accrued and unpaid interest.